Noncontributory Defined Benefit Pension Plan
The Bank sponsors a trusteed, noncontributory defined benefit pension plan covering substantially all employees and
officers. The plan calls for benefits to be paid to eligible employees at retirement based primarily upon years of
service with the Bank and compensation rates near retirement. The Bank’s funding policy is to make annual
contributions, if needed, based upon the funding formula developed by the plan’s actuary.
The Company adopted the recognition provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (FAS) No. 158,
Employers’ Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Post-retirement Plans and initially applied them to the
funded status of its defined benefit pension plan as of December 31, 2006. The initial recognition of the funded status
of its defined benefit pension plan resulted in a decrease in stockholders’ equity of $852,000, which was net of a tax
benefit of $439,000.
The following table sets forth the incremental effect of applying FAS No. 158 on individual line items in the
consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2006 (in thousands):

Before After
Application of Application of
FAS No. 158 Adjustments FAS No. 158

Other assets $ 9,101 $ 410 $ 9,511
Total assets 571,758 410 572,168
Other liabilities 2,829 1,262 4,091
Total liabilities 527,406 1,262 528,668
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (885) (852) (1,737)
Total stockholders' equity 44,352 (852) 43,500
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 571,758 410 572,168

The following table sets forth the obligation and funded status as of December 31 (in thousands):

2006 2005

Change in benefit obligation
Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 6,165 $ 5,784
Service cost 388 361
Interest cost 363 325
Amendments - 3
Assumption change 126 (112)
Experience loss (gain) 226 (55)
Benefits paid (166) (141)
Benefit obligation at end of year 7,102 6,165

Change in plan assets
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of
year 4,921 4,599
Actual return on plan assets 597 127
Employer contribution 444 336
Benefits paid (166) (141)
Fair value of plan assets at end of year 5,796 4,921